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ENABLE Scotland’s money 
2020 - 2021 
 
In the last year ENABLE Scotland received £48.2 million, and 

ENABLE Scotland spent £47.4 million. 

Received £48.2m 

 

Spent £47.4m 

More money received 
 

ENABLE Scotland received £4.4 million more 

in the last year than in the year before. 

 

 

This is because local councils gave ENABLE 

Scotland more money to support the people 

we work for. 

 

 

We also raised two and a half times more 

money in grants from funders for our 

charitable services than we received the year 

before. 

 



 

Spending money and having a surplus 
 

ENABLE Scotland spent £3.5 million more in 

the last year than in the year before. 

 

Overall in the last year, ENABLE Scotland 

brought in more money than it spent. This is 

called a surplus. 

 

It’s good to have a surplus because this helps 

make sure the charity is strong and can keep 

helping people. 

 

Last year, ENABLE Scotland made a surplus 

of £858,000, which meant an end of year 

surplus for ENABLE Group of £730,000. 

 

We paid all our Personal Assistants (PAs) at 

least the Scottish Living Wage for every hour 

worked – including overnight support – 

throughout the whole year. 

 

We were officially recognised as a Living 

Wage Employer because of our commitment 

to good pay for our staff. 

 



Looking after the charity’s money 
 

At ENABLE Scotland, we are always careful to 

keep our costs low and make sure our 

spending helps the charity to do more for the 

people we support. 

 

We do this by concentrating on our: 

• Cash 

• Customers 

• Co-workers 

• Collaboration 

 

Because of the coronavirus pandemic, we 

spent six times less money on fundraising and 

events than in the year before. 

 

We also spent less than half as much on 

travel as we did the year before. 

 

We used Government funds like the furlough 

scheme where this was the right thing to do. 

 

Money we had already spent on technology 

meant we were able to support most of our 

staff to work remotely during the coronavirus 

pandemic. We feel this was money well spent. 


